Outstanding forward contracts as at the reporting date (Million JPY) - Payable  97.37  244.58

Outstanding forward contracts as at the reporting date (Million EUR) - Payable  8.00  15.96

Outstanding forward contracts as at the reporting date (INR in million) - Receivable  9,451.55  11,150.42

Outstanding forward contracts as at the reporting date (INR in million) - Receivable  1,969.65  1,937.05

Outstanding forward contracts as at the reporting date (INR in million) - Payable  57.79  144.01

Outstanding forward contracts as at the reporting date (INR in million) - Payable  761.71  1,493.08

Notes
Summary of material accounting policies and other explanatory information to the standalone financial statements for the year ended 31st March 2025

(Figures in Million INR, except per share data, unless stated otherwise)

293

Corporate
overview

Statutory
reports

Financial
statements

 Sensitivity

 The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated
financial instruments:-

Impact on profit after tax/Equity
For the

year ended
31st March 2025

For the
year ended

31st March 2024

Net currency receivables/(payables)

USD sensitivity

INR /USD - increase by 1.00% (31st March 2024: 1.00%)*  22.42  24.74

INR /USD - decrease by 1.00% (31st March 2024: 1.00%)*  (22.42)  (24.74)

EUR sensitivity

INR /EURO - increase by 1.00% (31st March 2024: 1.00%)*  (0.06)  (3.78)

INR /EURO - decrease by 1.00% (31st March 2024: 1.00%)*  0.06  3.78

JPY sensitivity

INR /JPY - increase by 1.00% (31st March 2024: 1.00%)*  (0.67)  (1.09)

INR /JPY - decrease by 1.00% (31st March 2024: 1.00%)*  0.67  1.09

CAD sensitivity

INR /CAD - increase by 1.00% (31st March 2024: 1.00%)*  -   (0.00)

INR /CAD - decrease by 1.00% (31st March 2024: 1.00%)*  -   0.00

CHF sensitivity

INR /CHF - increase by 1.00% (31st March 2024: 1.00%)*  (0.02)  (0.01)

INR /CHF - decrease by 1.00% (31st March 2024: 1.00%)*  0.02  0.01

RSD sensitivity

INR /RSD - increase by 1.00% (31st March 2024: 1.00%)*  (1.45)  (4.82)

INR /RSD - decrease by 1.00% (31st March 2024: 1.00%)*  1.45  4.82

 *  Holding other variables constant, net of tax.

34 CAPITAL MANAGEMENT
 For the purposes of the Company’s capital management, capital includes equity attributable to the equity holders of the

Company and all other equity reserves. The primary objective of the Company’s capital management is to ensure that
it maintains an efficient capital structure and maximise shareholder value. The Company manages its capital structure
and makes adjustments in light of changes in economic conditions and the requirements of the financial covenants. To
maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may adjust the dividend payment to shareholders or issue new